The Corporation of the Town of Erin



Decision of Committee of Adjustment Pursuant to Section 45 of *The Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990

Re: Minor Variance Application: File #A01/24
Location: Part Lot 16 and 17, Concessions 10 and 11
Applicant: Northern Capital Corp. and National Properties Inc. c/o Solmar Development Corp.
Date of Decision: February 21, 2024

<u>Purpose</u>

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION is to provide relief from Zoning Bylaw 07-67, as amended, to permit:

- On the residential lots on Block 193 of proposed Plan of Subdivision 23T-12001 (As shown in Attachment D of the Planning Report)
 - A maximum driveway width of 6.60 metres, whereas the By-law provides that the maximum width of a driveway shall be 6.0 metres; and,
 - For residential lots where the wall of an attached garage contains a motor vehicle door, a minimum exterior side yard setback of 2.0 metres is requested, whereas the By-law provides that the minimum exterior side yard setback in the R-101.3 zone is 6.0 metres.
- On the residential lots on Block 201 of proposed Plan of Subdivision 23T-12001 (As shown in Attachment D of the Planning Report)
 - A minimum rear yard setback of 5.0 metres, whereas the By-law provides that the minimum rear yard setback in the R-101.3 zone is 7.0 metres.
- On Block 207 of proposed Plan of Subdivision 23T-12001 (As shown in Attachment D of the Planning Report)
 - A driveway encroachment of 0.9 metres to the daylight triangle, whereas the By-law provides that no obstruction to sight lines shall be permitted within the daylight triangle, including the erection of any building or structure, the planting of any trees or shrubs, or the placement of any other object with an ultimate height greater than 0.75 metres above the top of the road surface of the abutting street.

Decision and Reasons of the Committee

It is the decision of the Committee of Adjustment to **Approve** the Minor Variance Application A01/24 because the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law is maintained, the variance is considered desirable for the appropriate development of the land, and in the opinion of the Committee, the variance is minor.

Decision of Committee of Adjustment Page 2

Dated this 21st day of February 2024.

-Qulot 2 Tlat Robert Fletcher Villiam Oughtred Brad Bruce Elizabeth Crighton Vayne Parkinson

Certification of the Committee's Decision

I, <u>STIN GRAINGER</u> being the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment for the Corporation of the Town of Erin, certify that this is a true copy of the Committee's Decision.

Secretary-Treasure

EB 21/20

Appeals

Any appeals of the Decision of the Town of Erin Committee of Adjustment must be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, **not later than 20 days following the posting of this decision,** setting out the reasons for the appeal together with a certified cheque or money order in the amount set out by the Tribunal under the *Ontario Land Tribunal Act, 2021*, as amended, payable to the Minister of Finance. A copy of the appeal form is available from the OLT website at <u>https://olt.gov.on.ca/appeals-process/forms/</u>, as amended. If no appeal is received within the prescribed period, a Notice of No Appeal will be sent out to the applicant.

Additional Information

Additional information related to this minor variance may be obtained at the Town of Erin Municipal Office or by contacting Justin Grainger, Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, at 519-855-4407 ext. 223, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). Information may also be posted on our website (www.erin.ca).

The Corporation of the Town of Erin



Decision of Committee of Adjustment Pursuant to Section 45 of *The Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990

Re: Minor Variance Application: File #A02/24 Location: 9703 Dundas Street East Subject Property Zoned: "Agriculture (A)" Zoning By-law: 07-67 Applicant: Michela Savoia Date of Decision: March 20, 2024

<u>Purpose</u>

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION is to provide relief from Section 5.1, Table 4 of Zoning By-law 07-67, as amended, to permit:

• A front yard setback of 6.45 m for the proposed attached garage, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a front yard setback of 10.5 m.

Decision and Reasons of the Committee

It is the decision of the Committee of Adjustment to **Approve** the Minor Variance Application A02/24 as the application meets the *Planning Act* tests for a minor variance being:

- 1. The requested variance is considered minor in nature;
- 2. The variance is appropriate for the development or use of the land, building or structure;
- 3. The general intent and purpose of the Zoning Bylaw is maintained; and
- 4. The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan is maintained.

Dated this 20th day of March 2024.

Last Date of Appeal: April 9, 2024

Robert & Flatcher	6		
Robert Fletcher William Oughtred Brad Bruce			
Nauge 2111	йľ	le ^{an} €	
Wayne Parkinson Elizabeth Crighton			
1 UT			
Certification of the Committee's Decision			
I, JUSTINGRAINGER being the Secretary-Treasurer of th	e Committ	ee of Adjust	ment

for the Corporation of the Town of Erin, certify that this is a true copy of the Committee's Decision.

ecretary-Treasure

Appeals

Any appeals of the Decision of the Town of Erin Committee of Adjustment must be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, **not later than 20 days following the posting of this decision**, setting out the reasons for the appeal together with a certified cheque or money order in the amount set out by the Tribunal under the *Ontario Land Tribunal Act, 2021*, as amended, payable to the Minister of Finance. A copy of the appeal form is available from the OLT website at https://olt.gov.on.ca/appeals-process/forms/, as amended. If no appeal is received within the prescribed period, a Notice of No Appeal will be sent out to the applicant.

Additional Information

Additional information related to this minor variance may be obtained at the Town of Erin Municipal Office or by contacting Justin Grainger, Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, at 519-855-4407 ext. 223, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). Information may also be posted on our website (www.erin.ca).